
Fund for a Granddaughter
How to create a lasting legacy for your grandchild with only $10,000



Fund for a Granddaughter
The Scenario

The Scenario

• Start with $10,000 at age “0” in a taxable investment account

• Taxable investment account grows at 12%/year (before taxes)

• Taxable withdraws fund Roth contributions starting at age 21

• Roth account grows at 12%/year

• Retire at age 65

• Take retirement withdrawals of 5% of the Roth balance every year

• Plan ends at age 95



Fund for a Granddaughter
Modelling Assumptions

Taxable Account

• Withdrawals to make Roth 
contributions taken 1st of year

• All dividends considered as 
ordinary dividends

• All withdrawals considered as 
100% capital gains

• Withdrawals to pay taxes for the 
year taken at end of the year

Roth IRA

• Contributions to Roth made the 
1st of the year

• Withdrawals for retirement are 
taken the 1st of the year 

• Retirement withdrawals once 
per year for the entire year



Fund for a Granddaughter
The Results

Scenario Inputs

Start Age 0

Start Amt 10,000$   

Rate of Return 12.00%

Begin Roth Contrib 21

Roth Contrib 8,000$     

inflate Roth? (Y/N) No

Roth Catch-Up -$              

End Roth Contrib 64

Retire Age 65

Withdrawal Rate -5%

End Age 95

Inflation Rate 3.0%

CG Tax Rate 15.0%

Dividend Rate 2.0%

Ord Div Tax Rate 24.0%

Scenario Inputs

This amount reflects that over the next 20 years the max IRA contribution will likely grow.



Fund for a Granddaughter
The “Early Years”

Taxable Investment Account

Age
Year Start Balance

(before  Roth w/d)

Roth

Contrib w/d

Year Start Balance

(after  Roth w/d)

Yearly Gain

(inclds  Divs)

Dividends

(incld  in Gain)

Year End Balance

(before  Taxes w/d)

Roth Tax

(w/d)

Div Tax

(w/d)

Total Taxes

(w/d)

Year End Balance

(after  Taxes w/d) Age

Start Year

Balance

Roth

Contribution

Retirement

Distribution

End Year

Balance

0 10,000$                     -$                   10,000$                    1,200$                 200$                  11,200$                       -$             (48)$             (48)$             11,152$                   0 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

1 11,152$                     -$                   11,152$                    1,338$                 223$                  12,490$                       -$             (54)$             (54)$             12,437$                   1 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

2 12,437$                     -$                   12,437$                    1,492$                 249$                  13,929$                       -$             (60)$             (60)$             13,869$                   2 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

3 13,869$                     -$                   13,869$                    1,664$                 277$                  15,534$                       -$             (67)$             (67)$             15,467$                   3 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

4 15,467$                     -$                   15,467$                    1,856$                 309$                  17,323$                       -$             (74)$             (74)$             17,249$                   4 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

5 17,249$                     -$                   17,249$                    2,070$                 345$                  19,319$                       -$             (83)$             (83)$             19,236$                   5 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

6 19,236$                     -$                   19,236$                    2,308$                 385$                  21,544$                       -$             (92)$             (92)$             21,452$                   6 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

7 21,452$                     -$                   21,452$                    2,574$                 429$                  24,026$                       -$             (103)$           (103)$           23,923$                   7 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

8 23,923$                     -$                   23,923$                    2,871$                 478$                  26,794$                       -$             (115)$           (115)$           26,679$                   8 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

9 26,679$                     -$                   26,679$                    3,202$                 534$                  29,881$                       -$             (128)$           (128)$           29,753$                   9 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

10 29,753$                     -$                   29,753$                    3,570$                 595$                  33,323$                       -$             (143)$           (143)$           33,180$                   10 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

11 33,180$                     -$                   33,180$                    3,982$                 664$                  37,162$                       -$             (159)$           (159)$           37,003$                   11 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

12 37,003$                     -$                   37,003$                    4,440$                 740$                  41,443$                       -$             (178)$           (178)$           41,265$                   12 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

13 41,265$                     -$                   41,265$                    4,952$                 825$                  46,217$                       -$             (198)$           (198)$           46,019$                   13 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

14 46,019$                     -$                   46,019$                    5,522$                 920$                  51,541$                       -$             (221)$           (221)$           51,321$                   14 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

15 51,321$                     -$                   51,321$                    6,158$                 1,026$              57,479$                       -$             (246)$           (246)$           57,233$                   15 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

16 57,233$                     -$                   57,233$                    6,868$                 1,145$              64,101$                       -$             (275)$           (275)$           63,826$                   16 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

17 63,826$                     -$                   63,826$                    7,659$                 1,277$              71,485$                       -$             (306)$           (306)$           71,179$                   17 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

18 71,179$                     -$                   71,179$                    8,541$                 1,424$              79,720$                       -$             (342)$           (342)$           79,378$                   18 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

19 79,378$                     -$                   79,378$                    9,525$                 1,588$              88,904$                       -$             (381)$           (381)$           88,523$                   19 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

20 88,523$                     -$                   88,523$                    10,623$               1,770$              99,146$                       -$             (425)$           (425)$           98,721$                   20 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

21 98,721$                     (8,000)$        90,721$                    10,886$               1,814$              101,607$                    (1,412)$  (435)$           (1,847)$       99,760$                   21 -$                       8,000$                                              -$                           8,960$              

22 99,760$                     (8,000)$        91,760$                    11,011$               1,835$              102,771$                    (1,412)$  (440)$           (1,852)$       100,919$                 22 8,960$              8,000$                                              -$                           18,995$            

23 100,919$                  (8,000)$        92,919$                    11,150$               1,858$              104,069$                    (1,412)$  (446)$           (1,858)$       102,211$                 23 18,995$            8,000$                                              -$                           30,235$            

24 102,211$                  (8,000)$        94,211$                    11,305$               1,884$              105,517$                    (1,412)$  (452)$           (1,864)$       103,653$                 24 30,235$            8,000$                                              -$                           42,823$            

25 103,653$                  (8,000)$        95,653$                    11,478$               1,913$              107,131$                    (1,412)$  (459)$           (1,871)$       105,260$                 25 42,823$            8,000$                                              -$                           56,922$            

26 105,260$                  (8,000)$        97,260$                    11,671$               1,945$              108,931$                    (1,412)$  (467)$           (1,879)$       107,053$                 26 56,922$            8,000$                                              -$                           72,712$            

27 107,053$                  (8,000)$        99,053$                    11,886$               1,981$              110,939$                    (1,412)$  (475)$           (1,887)$       109,052$                 27 72,712$            8,000$                                              -$                           90,398$            

Annual Gain End of Year Tax Withdrawals Roth IRA



Fund for a Granddaughter
The “Later Years”

Taxable Investment Account

Age
Year Start Balance

(before  Roth w/d)

Roth

Contrib w/d

Year Start Balance

(after  Roth w/d)

Yearly Gain

(inclds  Divs)

Dividends

(incld  in Gain)

Year End Balance

(before  Taxes w/d)

Roth Tax

(w/d)

Div Tax

(w/d)

Total Taxes

(w/d)

Year End Balance

(after  Taxes w/d) Age

Start Year

Balance

Roth

Contribution

Retirement

Distribution

End Year

Balance

0 10,000$                     -$                   10,000$                    1,200$                 200$                  11,200$                       -$             (48)$             (48)$             11,152$                   0 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

1 11,152$                     -$                   11,152$                    1,338$                 223$                  12,490$                       -$             (54)$             (54)$             12,437$                   1 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

2 12,437$                     -$                   12,437$                    1,492$                 249$                  13,929$                       -$             (60)$             (60)$             13,869$                   2 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

3 13,869$                     -$                   13,869$                    1,664$                 277$                  15,534$                       -$             (67)$             (67)$             15,467$                   3 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

4 15,467$                     -$                   15,467$                    1,856$                 309$                  17,323$                       -$             (74)$             (74)$             17,249$                   4 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

5 17,249$                     -$                   17,249$                    2,070$                 345$                  19,319$                       -$             (83)$             (83)$             19,236$                   5 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

6 19,236$                     -$                   19,236$                    2,308$                 385$                  21,544$                       -$             (92)$             (92)$             21,452$                   6 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

7 21,452$                     -$                   21,452$                    2,574$                 429$                  24,026$                       -$             (103)$           (103)$           23,923$                   7 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

8 23,923$                     -$                   23,923$                    2,871$                 478$                  26,794$                       -$             (115)$           (115)$           26,679$                   8 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

9 26,679$                     -$                   26,679$                    3,202$                 534$                  29,881$                       -$             (128)$           (128)$           29,753$                   9 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

10 29,753$                     -$                   29,753$                    3,570$                 595$                  33,323$                       -$             (143)$           (143)$           33,180$                   10 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

11 33,180$                     -$                   33,180$                    3,982$                 664$                  37,162$                       -$             (159)$           (159)$           37,003$                   11 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

12 37,003$                     -$                   37,003$                    4,440$                 740$                  41,443$                       -$             (178)$           (178)$           41,265$                   12 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

13 41,265$                     -$                   41,265$                    4,952$                 825$                  46,217$                       -$             (198)$           (198)$           46,019$                   13 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

14 46,019$                     -$                   46,019$                    5,522$                 920$                  51,541$                       -$             (221)$           (221)$           51,321$                   14 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

15 51,321$                     -$                   51,321$                    6,158$                 1,026$              57,479$                       -$             (246)$           (246)$           57,233$                   15 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

16 57,233$                     -$                   57,233$                    6,868$                 1,145$              64,101$                       -$             (275)$           (275)$           63,826$                   16 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

17 63,826$                     -$                   63,826$                    7,659$                 1,277$              71,485$                       -$             (306)$           (306)$           71,179$                   17 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

18 71,179$                     -$                   71,179$                    8,541$                 1,424$              79,720$                       -$             (342)$           (342)$           79,378$                   18 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

19 79,378$                     -$                   79,378$                    9,525$                 1,588$              88,904$                       -$             (381)$           (381)$           88,523$                   19 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

20 88,523$                     -$                   88,523$                    10,623$               1,770$              99,146$                       -$             (425)$           (425)$           98,721$                   20 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

21 98,721$                     (8,000)$        90,721$                    10,886$               1,814$              101,607$                    (1,412)$  (435)$           (1,847)$       99,760$                   21 -$                       8,000$                                              -$                           8,960$              

22 99,760$                     (8,000)$        91,760$                    11,011$               1,835$              102,771$                    (1,412)$  (440)$           (1,852)$       100,919$                 22 8,960$              8,000$                                              -$                           18,995$            

23 100,919$                  (8,000)$        92,919$                    11,150$               1,858$              104,069$                    (1,412)$  (446)$           (1,858)$       102,211$                 23 18,995$            8,000$                                              -$                           30,235$            

24 102,211$                  (8,000)$        94,211$                    11,305$               1,884$              105,517$                    (1,412)$  (452)$           (1,864)$       103,653$                 24 30,235$            8,000$                                              -$                           42,823$            

25 103,653$                  (8,000)$        95,653$                    11,478$               1,913$              107,131$                    (1,412)$  (459)$           (1,871)$       105,260$                 25 42,823$            8,000$                                              -$                           56,922$            

26 105,260$                  (8,000)$        97,260$                    11,671$               1,945$              108,931$                    (1,412)$  (467)$           (1,879)$       107,053$                 26 56,922$            8,000$                                              -$                           72,712$            

27 107,053$                  (8,000)$        99,053$                    11,886$               1,981$              110,939$                    (1,412)$  (475)$           (1,887)$       109,052$                 27 72,712$            8,000$                                              -$                           90,398$            

Annual Gain End of Year Tax Withdrawals Roth IRA

38 147,279$                  (8,000)$        139,279$                 16,713$               2,786$              155,992$                    (1,412)$  (669)$           (2,080)$       153,912$                 38 437,998$          8,000$                                              -$                           499,517$          

39 153,912$                  (8,000)$        145,912$                 17,509$               2,918$              163,421$                    (1,412)$  (700)$           (2,112)$       161,309$                 39 499,517$          8,000$                                              -$                           568,420$          

40 161,309$                  (8,000)$        153,309$                 18,397$               3,066$              171,706$                    (1,412)$  (736)$           (2,148)$       169,558$                 40 568,420$          8,000$                                              -$                           645,590$          

41 169,558$                  (8,000)$        161,558$                 19,387$               3,231$              180,945$                    (1,412)$  (775)$           (2,187)$       178,758$                 41 645,590$          8,000$                                              -$                           732,021$          

42 178,758$                  (8,000)$        170,758$                 20,491$               3,415$              191,249$                    (1,412)$  (820)$           (2,231)$       189,018$                 42 732,021$          8,000$                                              -$                           828,823$          

43 189,018$                  (8,000)$        181,018$                 21,722$               3,620$              202,740$                    (1,412)$  (869)$           (2,281)$       200,459$                 43 828,823$          8,000$                                              -$                           937,242$          

44 200,459$                  (8,000)$        192,459$                 23,095$               3,849$              215,554$                    (1,412)$  (924)$           (2,336)$       213,219$                 44 937,242$          8,000$                                              -$                           1,058,671$      

45 213,219$                  (8,000)$        205,219$                 24,626$               4,104$              229,845$                    (1,412)$  (985)$           (2,397)$       227,448$                 45 1,058,671$      8,000$                                              -$                           1,194,671$      

46 227,448$                  (8,000)$        219,448$                 26,334$               4,389$              245,782$                    (1,412)$  (1,053)$       (2,465)$       243,317$                 46 1,194,671$      8,000$                                              -$                           1,346,992$      

47 243,317$                  (8,000)$        235,317$                 28,238$               4,706$              263,555$                    (1,412)$  (1,130)$       (2,541)$       261,014$                 47 1,346,992$      8,000$                                              -$                           1,517,591$      

48 261,014$                  (8,000)$        253,014$                 30,362$               5,060$              283,375$                    (1,412)$  (1,214)$       (2,626)$       280,749$                 48 1,517,591$      8,000$                                              -$                           1,708,662$      

49 280,749$                  (8,000)$        272,749$                 32,730$               5,455$              305,479$                    (1,412)$  (1,309)$       (2,721)$       302,758$                 49 1,708,662$      8,000$                                              -$                           1,922,661$      

50 302,758$                  (8,000)$        294,758$                 35,371$               5,895$              330,129$                    (1,412)$  (1,415)$       (2,827)$       327,302$                 50 1,922,661$      8,000$                                              -$                           2,162,341$      

51 327,302$                  (8,000)$        319,302$                 38,316$               6,386$              357,619$                    (1,412)$  (1,533)$       (2,944)$       354,674$                 51 2,162,341$      8,000$                                              -$                           2,430,782$      

52 354,674$                  (8,000)$        346,674$                 41,601$               6,933$              388,275$                    (1,412)$  (1,664)$       (3,076)$       385,199$                 52 2,430,782$      8,000$                                              -$                           2,731,436$      

53 385,199$                  (8,000)$        377,199$                 45,264$               7,544$              422,463$                    (1,412)$  (1,811)$       (3,222)$       419,241$                 53 2,731,436$      8,000$                                              -$                           3,068,168$      

54 419,241$                  (8,000)$        411,241$                 49,349$               8,225$              460,590$                    (1,412)$  (1,974)$       (3,386)$       457,204$                 54 3,068,168$      8,000$                                              -$                           3,445,308$      

55 457,204$                  (8,000)$        449,204$                 53,904$               8,984$              503,108$                    (1,412)$  (2,156)$       (3,568)$       499,541$                 55 3,445,308$      8,000$                                              -$                           3,867,705$      

56 499,541$                  (8,000)$        491,541$                 58,985$               9,831$              550,525$                    (1,412)$  (2,359)$       (3,771)$       546,754$                 56 3,867,705$      8,000$                                              -$                           4,340,790$      

57 546,754$                  (8,000)$        538,754$                 64,651$               10,775$            603,405$                    (1,412)$  (2,586)$       (3,998)$       599,407$                 57 4,340,790$      8,000$                                              -$                           4,870,644$      

58 599,407$                  (8,000)$        591,407$                 70,969$               11,828$            662,376$                    (1,412)$  (2,839)$       (4,251)$       658,125$                 58 4,870,644$      8,000$                                              -$                           5,464,082$      

59 658,125$                  (8,000)$        650,125$                 78,015$               13,003$            728,140$                    (1,412)$  (3,121)$       (4,532)$       723,608$                 59 5,464,082$      8,000$                                              -$                           6,128,731$      

60 723,608$                  (8,000)$        715,608$                 85,873$               14,312$            801,481$                    (1,412)$  (3,435)$       (4,847)$       796,634$                 60 6,128,731$      8,000$                                              -$                           6,873,139$      

61 796,634$                  (8,000)$        788,634$                 94,636$               15,773$            883,270$                    (1,412)$  (3,785)$       (5,197)$       878,073$                 61 6,873,139$      8,000$                                              -$                           7,706,876$      

62 878,073$                  (8,000)$        870,073$                 104,409$             17,401$            974,482$                    (1,412)$  (4,176)$       (5,588)$       968,894$                 62 7,706,876$      8,000$                                              -$                           8,640,661$      

63 968,894$                  (8,000)$        960,894$                 115,307$             19,218$            1,076,201$                 (1,412)$  (4,612)$       (6,024)$       1,070,177$             63 8,640,661$      8,000$                                              -$                           9,686,500$      

64 1,070,177$               (8,000)$        1,062,177$              127,461$             21,244$            1,189,638$                 (1,412)$  (5,098)$       (6,510)$       1,183,128$             64 9,686,500$      8,000$                                              -$                           10,857,840$    

65 1,183,128$               -$                   1,183,128$              141,975$             23,663$            1,325,103$                 -$             (5,679)$       (5,679)$       1,319,424$             65 10,857,840$    -$                                                       (542,892)$           11,552,742$    



Fund for a Granddaughter
The “Retirement Years”

Taxable Investment Account

Age
Year Start Balance

(before  Roth w/d)

Roth

Contrib w/d

Year Start Balance

(after  Roth w/d)

Yearly Gain

(inclds  Divs)

Dividends

(incld  in Gain)

Year End Balance

(before  Taxes w/d)

Roth Tax

(w/d)

Div Tax

(w/d)

Total Taxes

(w/d)

Year End Balance

(after  Taxes w/d) Age

Start Year

Balance

Roth

Contribution

Retirement

Distribution

End Year

Balance

0 10,000$                     -$                   10,000$                    1,200$                 200$                  11,200$                       -$             (48)$             (48)$             11,152$                   0 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

1 11,152$                     -$                   11,152$                    1,338$                 223$                  12,490$                       -$             (54)$             (54)$             12,437$                   1 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

2 12,437$                     -$                   12,437$                    1,492$                 249$                  13,929$                       -$             (60)$             (60)$             13,869$                   2 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

3 13,869$                     -$                   13,869$                    1,664$                 277$                  15,534$                       -$             (67)$             (67)$             15,467$                   3 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

4 15,467$                     -$                   15,467$                    1,856$                 309$                  17,323$                       -$             (74)$             (74)$             17,249$                   4 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

5 17,249$                     -$                   17,249$                    2,070$                 345$                  19,319$                       -$             (83)$             (83)$             19,236$                   5 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

6 19,236$                     -$                   19,236$                    2,308$                 385$                  21,544$                       -$             (92)$             (92)$             21,452$                   6 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

7 21,452$                     -$                   21,452$                    2,574$                 429$                  24,026$                       -$             (103)$           (103)$           23,923$                   7 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

8 23,923$                     -$                   23,923$                    2,871$                 478$                  26,794$                       -$             (115)$           (115)$           26,679$                   8 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

9 26,679$                     -$                   26,679$                    3,202$                 534$                  29,881$                       -$             (128)$           (128)$           29,753$                   9 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

10 29,753$                     -$                   29,753$                    3,570$                 595$                  33,323$                       -$             (143)$           (143)$           33,180$                   10 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

11 33,180$                     -$                   33,180$                    3,982$                 664$                  37,162$                       -$             (159)$           (159)$           37,003$                   11 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

12 37,003$                     -$                   37,003$                    4,440$                 740$                  41,443$                       -$             (178)$           (178)$           41,265$                   12 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

13 41,265$                     -$                   41,265$                    4,952$                 825$                  46,217$                       -$             (198)$           (198)$           46,019$                   13 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

14 46,019$                     -$                   46,019$                    5,522$                 920$                  51,541$                       -$             (221)$           (221)$           51,321$                   14 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

15 51,321$                     -$                   51,321$                    6,158$                 1,026$              57,479$                       -$             (246)$           (246)$           57,233$                   15 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

16 57,233$                     -$                   57,233$                    6,868$                 1,145$              64,101$                       -$             (275)$           (275)$           63,826$                   16 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

17 63,826$                     -$                   63,826$                    7,659$                 1,277$              71,485$                       -$             (306)$           (306)$           71,179$                   17 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

18 71,179$                     -$                   71,179$                    8,541$                 1,424$              79,720$                       -$             (342)$           (342)$           79,378$                   18 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

19 79,378$                     -$                   79,378$                    9,525$                 1,588$              88,904$                       -$             (381)$           (381)$           88,523$                   19 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

20 88,523$                     -$                   88,523$                    10,623$               1,770$              99,146$                       -$             (425)$           (425)$           98,721$                   20 -$                       -$                                                       -$                           -$                       

